The basic and diluted earnings per share for the current financial quarter is
calculated based on the consolidated profit after tax and minority interest of RM8.27
million divided by the number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial quarter
of 160 million shares.

MASB 26 DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

(a) Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared in accordance with MASB 26
Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 part K of the Listing Requirements of
Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange. The same accounting policies, methods of
computation and bases of consolidation are followed as compared with those used in
the preparation of recent annual financial statements, except for the adoption of
MASB 25 – Income Taxes whereby the comparative figures have been restated to
reflect the change in the method of deferred taxation calculation.

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the comparative figures are
summarised below:
  As

previously
reported

 Effect of
change
in policy

 As

restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

6 months ended
30 June 2002

- Tax expense for the period  (47)  86  39

As at 31 December 2002
- Goodwill on consolidation  1,516  22,022  23,538
- Receivables  10,869  -  10,869
- Deferred tax asset  -  12,274  12,274
- Reserves  246,948  3,843  250,791
- Minority interests  20,070   (4,300)  15,770
- Other deferred liabilities  3,204  34,752  37,956

Net tangible assets per share

 RM
2.54

 RM
(0.12)

 RM
2.42

JOHORE TENGGARA OIL PALM BHD (Co. No. 17867-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Q1-June2003-notes-d1-Announce-c Created on 27-Aug-03 4:23 PM 4/5

(b) Audit Qualification
 The annual report of the preceding year did not have any qualification.

(c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s plantation operations are affected by seasonal crop production, weather
condition and fluctuating commodity prices.

(d) Exceptional Item

There is no exceptional item in the financial quarter under review.